Agenda Item #:3-C- 14

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: August 15, 2006 >{X} Consent {3} Regt_:lar _
{ } Workshop { 7} PublicHearing

Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For:  Engineering Services Division

Project #2002909
: I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to Approve:

A Contract with Johnson-Davis, Inc., in the amount of $504,509, for construction of the Ixora
Park Drainage Improvements.

Summary:

The plans consist of all the work necessary to replace the existing culverts in the Lake Wo_rth
Drainage District (LWDD) L-13 Canal at Stevens Road and Davis Road. In addition, construction
plans consist of all the work necessary to place a concrete pathway across LWDD L-13 Canal at
Davis Road. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the project is 15%. The SBE
participation committed for the project by Johnson-Davis, Inc. is 25% overall.

District: 3 (MRE)

Background and Justification:

The bids were received by the Board of County Commissioners on May 16, ?QOG. Tt_le culvert
replacement, which consists of larger culverts with better flow characteristics, will reduce

flooding problems in the subdivision. Ixora Park is located upstream from the proposed
improvements.

Attachments:

1. Location Sketch

2. Contracts

3. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2
4. SBE Compliance Review

5. Bid Tabulation &H
Recommended by: QJ) CLMJL‘ m v/ / I Joe Wﬂ

Division Director Date

—

Approved By: AA l ' {J:,M N ‘ 3\\ 0¢

ounty Engineer Date |




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Capital Expenditures $622.509 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- 0-
External Revenues 0-_ -0- -0- -0- 0-
Program Income (County) . ___=0- -0- -0- 0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT -0- -0- -0- -0-
Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes _ X No__ .
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3500 Dept._364 Unit_ M102 Object_6506

3900 364 M102 6506

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Transportation Improvement Fund
Ixora Park

Capital Improvement Fund
Ixora Park

~ Fund 3500 Fund 3900 Total

Const. Contract $441,509 $ 63,000 $504,509

Contingency $ 75,000 $  -0- $ 75,000

Testing Lab '$ 2,000 $ -0- $ 2,000

Staff Costs-RoadWay $ 500 $ -0- $ 500

-Eng Servs$ 500 $ -0- $ 500

-C Coord $ 40,000 $ -0- $ 40,000

Project Cost $559,509 $ 63,000 $622,509
WUD Reimbursables <$ 2,600> S -0- <§$ 2,600>
Funded <$556,509> $ 63,000 <$619,909>

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . @ ﬁf\Jc»«Q 1/ st

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

FoRoek_3 2y Sl A Lt 5

8. Approved as to Form | coutac e s,
and Legal Sufficiency: :

PN E N\ ok

Assistant Coynty Attorney

OFM®B§ o 9 N tx\\ | 031 T ; gg?l‘tract DeV./{ ControV
!% C\JQ\& & /\‘\‘ v i\ 5
A ,\'/ i

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
2

E\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2006\000303.doc




URQUHART

RENDE
W

v
=]
g
—

T

FAIRTIE

PON

PENN GROVE ST

FREEDOM
CR

4

R4

PROJECT LOCATION
'IXORA PARK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

o s )
jw)

PROJECT NO. 2002909

B

OLSON TER

AM !

DRZ}&
3

- B9
COCONUT

= j GULFSTRE

WILKINSON

[MELVIN RD

1%
-

ADCOCK LN

;RD

£

_ v
o

4

= -
"'.b' <l )
‘SR ANDLN%
= £

]

GULFSTREAM

]

LOCATION SKETCH

TALCUCAR
QNI Y RN &

ATTACHMENT 1

504
PALM BEACH
COMMUNITY

il COLLEGE

“6.AV.S

%,
4
or [FER
CAVADA fo= RELY
~LPAINCE |~ DR
ERRY =2 DR
y ‘ aie
»M;—LS?.
ANTAM
A AIRPOR’
: az
N, RD . o | e
FOR |BER. |1 BADGER  \Frers o SIof
il r—h 1 3LAE OVERLOOKPL | 2. B
[} (%] 4SEACOASTST wa% Lo




- COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

CONTRACT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
)SS

A.D. 20 , by and between PALM

This Contract, made this day of

BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first

part), and Johnson-Davis, Inc., of Lantana, FL an
and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the sec

'WITNESSETH: The party of the second
the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or t

d (his) (its) (their) heirs, executors, administrators
ond part):

part agrees with the said party of the first part, for
eir own proper cost and expense to do all the work

and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state

workmen's compensation and unemployment com

pensation taxes incurred in the performance of the

contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of:

Ixora Park Drainage Improvements, Palm Beach County Project No. 2002909

IN THE AMOUNT OF:

Five Hundred Four Thousand Five Hu

ndred Nine Dollars and 00/100

(IN WORDS)

$ 504,509.00
(IN FIGURES)

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner a
Documents therefore and the Contract Docum
agreement as completely as if set forth hereln to
duly authorized representative.

The said party of the second part further ag
commence the work adequate forces and equipm

nd to the full extent as set forth in the Contract
ents relative thereto, are made a part of this
the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its

rees for the consideration herein mentioned to

ent within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date

set forth in the "Notice to Proceed". The time limjt for the completion of all work under this contract
shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be
established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be
properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said
work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the
time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract
Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of
the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due
the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision.




> The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties

arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent
work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed

the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY

. ATTEST

Lo e Dl

4’/@ fanag
TITLE /

(CORPORATE SEAL)

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political
Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Tony Masilotti, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS

ENGINEERING

//éM—ﬁ/fOU -Davis  we.
“" (Corporate Name)

a_ Bor/dd corporation
(Insert stage ﬂporation)
By: . '

/ (Signature) \

Sto777 Bavron
(Print sfghatory’s name)

s  rPres oen/7
(Print title)




FROM 1 ISBA

Office of

smll Fusiness Assistance
3% Soushy villtary Trail, Suite 209
“West Pedm Beach, FL 33415
' £561) 616-6840
FA: (D61) 616 6850
wevupbegov.com/osha

ral0y Besch County
ZFaard of County
Commissionors
Tory HMasilotti, Chairman
rdin L Grosene, Vice Chalrpersan
Kiten T. Marcus
Jeff Koons
Warren H. Newell
ifiary MeCarty

Liurt Aaronson

Trraty Adminjateator

Robért Welsmat
(8B)

e :f:‘ql.:-",l Dpporuanity
Alfanetive Action Employer*

Sy
S

e nfpd 09 secyelod paper

FAX NO. 5616166850 May. 31 2086 12:24PM Pl-1
DATE May 30, 2006
TO1 Charles W. Rich, P.E., Director

Engineering Services Divi
THROUGH: Hazel Oxendine, Direc

"Office of Small Busin 8gi ance
FROM: Allen F. Gray, Manager éf//
SUBJECT: Compliance Review on Projec¥ No. 2001909

IXORA PARK DRAINAGE IMPROVENENTS

the above mentioned project.

Low ‘Bidder: Johngon~Davisg, Inc.
604 Hilbrath Drive
Lantana, ¥FI, 33462

Phone : (561) 588-1170

Bid Opening: May 16, 2006

Bid Amount:;
Goal:
Goal Achieved:

8 504,50%.00
15% Overall
25.05% Overall

SBE Participation:

Carroll Rrothers S 126,400.00

EVALUATION;

for this project.

cc:  Verdehia Baker, Deputy County Adminstrator
Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation on

25.05%

The Sole Bidder, Johnson-Davis, Inc., has met the SBE goal




PROJECT NAME: IXORA PARK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2002909

BID OPENING DATE: MAY 16, 2006

CONTRACT DAYS: NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEM

1 MOBILIZATION
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT)
3 RECORD DRAWINGS
4 CLEARING & GRUBBING
5 EARTHWORK & GRADING
6 BASEROCK (ROADWAY) INCLUDES PRIME COAT
7 BASEROCK (4")
8 TYPE S-1 ASPHALT CONCRETE 1%:" (INCLUDES TACK COAT)
9 TYPE S-IIT ASPHALT CONCRETE (1")

10 CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (5' X 8')

11 CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (6' X 9")

12 MODIFY EXISTING INLET (CORE BORE)

13 CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (30")

14 TRENCH SAFETY COMPLIANCE (30" OR LESS)

15 MITERED END SECTION (30")

16 SODDING

17 OM_TRI (CASE II, RED)

18 WI-6

19 CLASS IV CONCRETE

20 REINFORCEMENT (HEADWALL)

21 INTERLOCKING BLOCK REVETMENT

22 TURBIDITY BARRIER

23 SUPPORT & PROTECT EXISTING 12" DIP WM & APPURTENANCES

24 CONCRETE PATHWAY & DRIVEWAY 6" (CLASS I)
25 TYPE "F" CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

QTY UNITS

1 LS
1 LS
1 LS
1 LS
1 LS
93 SY
13 %
93 SY
93 Sy
88 LF
76 LF
1 EA
148  LF
148  LF
2 EA
308 Sy
4 AS
2 AS
78 Y
7150 LB
576 SY
36 LF
52 LF
70 SY

100 LF

TOTAL BASE BID **** *¥xx

Bids received by: Charles W. Rich, P.E.
Bids recorded by: Jayne Canale

JOHNSON-DAVIS, INC.

UNIT PRICE

$40,000.00
$16,500.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$16,400.00
$50.00
$25.00
$20.00
$18.00
$1,100.00
$1,200.00
$800.00
$100.00
$10.00
$1,500.00
$10.00
$250.00
$250.00
$1,560.00
$2.00
$100.00
$15.00
$50.00
$46.00
$25.00

% K %k ok %k %k

Page 1 of 1

AMOUNT

$40,000.00
$16,500.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$16,400.00
$4,650.00
$325.00
$1,860.00
$1,674.00
$96,800.00
$91,200.00
$800.00
$14,800.00
$1,480.00
$3,000.00
$3,080.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$121,680.00
$14,300.00
$57,600.00
$540.00
$2,600.00
$3,220.00
$2,500.00

$504,509.00




